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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

CASE NO. EG/G”?Y‘FS

ph T T
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)
<,

Defendants.

| 1. INTRODUCTION

' ‘pursuant to' the provisions of Cahfomla Health -and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq.

' (-‘:‘Prqposmon 65”), against Chosen Foods, lnc Chosen Foods, LLC and Does 1 100

1-~.1 On January 5, 2016, Plamtrﬂ' Environmental Research Cemer, Inc. (“ERC”); a

;rtbri-proﬁt corporanon asa prlvate enforcer and in the pllbllC mterest untrated this action by

'ﬁlmg a Complaint for Injunctlve and Declaratory Rehef and Cm] Penaltles (the “Complaint™) |

CASE NO RGIC/98895 |

1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704 ' ALAMEDA COUNTY
Telephone: (510) 540-1992 - JUN.0.8 2016
| Facsimile: (510) 540-5543 : o o
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allegatrons contamed in the Notice and Compléint. = -

N T A — g
. ¢ ” .
]

b

.-,_,..‘

(collectlvely “Chosen Foods”) In this action, ERC alleges a product manufactured,

| drstrrbuted or sold by Chosen Foods contains lead, a chemical listed under Proposrtron 65asa |

c{arcmogen and reproductive toxin, and exposes cohsumers to this chemrcal at a level réquiring

a Proposrtron 65 warning. Tlns product (referred to herernafter as the “Covered Product”) is:,

' Choserr E oods Inc. Meta Powder.

=\

1.2 ERC and Chosen Foods are lrerernafter referred to rndmdually as a “Party” or
collectively as the “Parties.” e a
‘ 13  ERC is"a California non-profit corporation. dedicated to among other causes,

helpmg safeguard the public fromtlrealtlr hazards by reducing the .use and misuse of hazardous

qnd toxic chemrcals facrlrtatmg a safe environment for consumers and employees, and -

i encouragrng corporate reSponSrbrlrty {( o

q 1 4  For purposes. of this Consent Judgment the Parties agreg that Chosen Foods is a

'busrness entity that has employed ten or more persoits at all times relevant to this action, and

qualrﬁes as'a “person in the course of business” within the mezning of Proposmon 65. Chosen
Foods manufactures, distributes and sells the Covered Product

15 The Complamt is based on allegatrons contamed n ERC s Notice of Vrolatron

'dated June 15, 2015, that was served on the Calrfomra Attorney General, other public
enforcers and Chosen Foods (*Notice™).« A true and correct copy of tlre Notice is attached as |

' E‘xhrb‘rt A and is hereby incorporated by réference. More than 60 days have passed since the

'f.

.Iil‘otice was mailed and uploaded to the Attorney General’s website, and no designated

fgovemmental entity has filed 2 complaint .against Chosen Foods wrth regard to the Covered

At

; Product or the alleped vrolatrons

.,hl

1.6 ERC’s Notice and Complaint allege that use of the Covered Product exposes

2

persons in Calrforma to lead without first providing clear and 1easonable warnings in violation

of California Health and Safety Code section 25249 6 Chosen Foods denies all material

01

o

l’ 17  The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle,

compromrse and resolve drSputed clarms and rhus avoid prolonged arrd costly lrtrgatron

STIPULA I'ED CONSENT ]UDGMENT , B R CASE NO RGl6798895
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Nolhmg in this Consent Judgmenl shall constitute df-be construed as an admission by any of |

the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders ‘employees, agents, '

parent companies, subsrdlanes divisions, affiliates, franclnsees, lxcensees customers, suppliers,.
QJslrlbutors, wholesalers, or retailers, Except for the represen,tauans,fmade above, nothing in

t;flris -Consent Judgment shall be céhstrued’ds an admission by the Parties of any fact; issue of

]";a’w,, or. violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment be .construed as an

ai“‘élmission by the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, at any time; for any

) ﬁhl‘pOSQl 2
¢ 1.8  Except.as expressly set forth herein,. nothmg in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudrce waive, or-impair any right, remedy, argument; or defense the Parties may-have in any

other or future ]egal proceeding unrelated to these proceedmgs

; 1.9 The Effective Date of this Consent Judomem is the date on vhich it is entered as
a JUdngnt by this Court. , .
)

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE:. SR

%, . o ™ T 1, '
. ,‘ For purposes of this Consent Judgment and any further court action that may become

}

ﬁ'gcessary to enforce this: Consent:Judgment, the Parties stipulate that thjsECourt has subject matter

; JU!‘]SdIC[lOI‘l over the allegations of violations contained in the Complarnt, personal jurisdiction

over Chosen Foods as to the acts alleged in the Complamt, that venue is proper in Alameda

County and that this Court has ‘jurisdiction to enter thls Consent Judgment as a full and final

| resolutron of all claims up through and including the‘Effectrve Date which ‘were. or could have -

been asserted in thls action based on the facts alleged i m Lhe Notlce and Complamt

"3 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION ‘TESTING AND WARNINGS

B
2

‘v 31 Begmnm;, on the Effective Date, Chosen Foods shall be pemlanently enjoined

from manufacturing for sale in. the State of California, “Dlstnbutmg into the State- of

” “ A

Cahfom]a -or directly selling in the State: of California, any Covered Product whrch exposes a

'pgrson to. @ “Daily Lead Exposure Level” of more than 0.5 mrcrograms per day of lead wlien

'_the ‘maximum. suggested dose is taken as directed on the Covered Product s label, unless it

mEets the warning requuements -under Sectron 3.2. : : ;

STlP LATED CONSENT]UDGMENT S
"‘ : 3 T
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'Level” shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated usmg the following formula:

s J \

mtcrograms- of lead per gram of product, multrphed by grams of product per serving of the

‘of the product per- day (using the largest number of servings in a recommended dosage

waming must be utilized: 3 P t

: - o

| Chosen Foods shall use the phrase “cancer and” in the wammg on]y if the maximum daily dose :
:recommended on the label contains more than 15 mrcrograms of lead as détermined pursuant to
5 the quality control methodology set forth ini Section 3.4.

' vaered Product. [n. addttton for any Covered Product sold ovet Chosen Foods’ website, the

'1dent1fy1ng the Covered Product, and also appear prior to completmg checkout on Chosen Foods’
E 'l

.wammgs also appeanng on its website or on the label or - container of :Chosen Foods’ product

| statements about Proposmon 65 or lead may accompany the warning.

e bR .

' : :

] "
v .

v .

A .

Iy " f "

b
R

e R
e ETE

I

_.-.;,:,-_. o
AR

3] 1 As used in this Consent Judgment, the term “Dtstnbutmg into the State

i.l'

of California” shall mean to drrectly ship a Covered Product mto California for sale in |

Cahforma or to sell a Covered. l’roduct toa drstnbutor that Chosén Foods knows wr]l sell the

Covered Product in Cahforma

R
I

3.1.2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment the “Dat ly Lead Exposure

rl

product (using the largest serving srze appearmg on the product label) rnultrphed by servings.

appearmg on the product label), whxch equals micrograms of lead exposure per day. N

w
by

i 32 Clearand Reasonable Warnings : "
’ If Chiosen Foods is required to provide a warning pursuant to Sectron 3.1, the following

& 4 -l
- ih

“, ‘WARNING: This product contains lead, a. chemlcal kriown to the State of Califorpia. -

f to caunse [cancér and] birth dcfects or other rcproductlvc harm.
’:‘ The warning shall be securely afl'txed 10 or printed upon the container or label of each

warmng shall appear on Chosen Foods’ checkout page on its website for California consumers

websrte when a California dehvery address is mdrcated for any purchase of the Covered. Product.

‘ The ‘warriing shall be at least the same size’ as. the largest of any other health or safety

packagmg and. the word. “WARNING” shall be in all capttal letters and in bold print. No other

Chosen Foods must” drsplay the above warmngs with such consprcuousness as. compared '

£i TS
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| purchase or use of the product.

S TN
A

:.the maxrmum suggested dose is takcn as drrccted on the Refonnulated Covered Product’s label,

| consecutive years by arranging for testmg of five randomly selected samples of ‘the Covered
_ manufactunng for- sale in California, directly sellmg to a consumer. in California or |
"‘Dlstnbutmg into California.” The testing requirem¢ nt

' fm which Chosen Foods has provrded thc waining, specll'ed in Sectron 3.2. If tests conducted

‘edch of five consecuiive years, then the testing requirements .of this Section will no longer be
A . “

réduir‘ed as 10 the Covered Product. However, if during or after the five-year testing period, -

.Covered Product, Chosen Foods shall test that Covered Product annual]y for at least four (4)

consecunve years after siich change is made

,laboratory method that complies with the performance and -quality control factors appropriate |

@ . '\.&(l

‘e
“
B

Y

(X

I

3

w1th other' words, statements, or design of the label or contiiner, as. applrcable to render the

wammg likely to be read and inderstdod by an ordmary individual under customary conditions of

“ 3. 3 Reformulated Covered Prodict

'r

A Refonnulated Covered Product is one. for Wl'l.lCh the Dally Lead Exposure Level when

Pl

.'

conlams no more than 0. 5 nncrogrdms ot" lead per day as detemnned by the quality control -
methodology descnbed in Section 3.4. )

34  Testing and Quahty Control Methodology
: 3.4.1 Beginning: within ene. year of the Effective Date, Chosen Foods shall
o
afrange. for lead tcstmg of the Covered Product at least once a year.: for a minimum of five |

rl

’

Product, in the-form mtended for sale to the end- user thch Chosen Foods intends to sell or is
A P

7

oes not apply to any Coverecl Product

pgrsuant to this Section demonstrate that np;,wammg 1s required for the.Covered Product durinig’
A3 . v

Chosen Foods changes ingredient suppliers for the Covered' Product- and/or reformulates the

A ‘
' 34.2 For purposes of measuring the- “Darly Lead Exposure Level”, the higliest

'.
lehd detection result. of the five (5) randomly selected samples of the Covered Product will be

controllmg

e
1,

i’} 3.4.3. All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed usinga |

for the method used mcludmg limit of detection, quahﬁcanon accuracy, and precrsron that

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASE NO.RG16798895 |
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‘meets the following criteria: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (“ICP-MS”)
achrevmg a limit of quantlﬁcanon of less than or equal to Q. 010 mg/kg or any other testing

method subsequently agreed to in writing by the Partres i
Ll 3.4.4 All testtng pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall' be performed by an
mdependent third party laboratory certified by the Calrfomta Envrromnental Laboratory
A}ccredrtatron Program or an mdependent.thtrd-party laboratory that is registered with the
; t

Umted States Food & Drug Administration.

) 3.45 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit Chosen Foods’ ability to |

conduct or require that others conduct, additional testmg of the Covered Product, including-the

raw materials used in their manufacture

| l 34.6 Begmnmg on the Effective Date and contmumg for a period of five

yéars, Chosen Foods shall arrange for copies of all laboratory reports W1th results of testing for
+

lead content under Section 3.4.1 to be automattcally sent by the. testmg labomtory directly to

1 l.

14 | ERC within ten days after completton of the testing. Chosen Foods shall retain all test results

and docuinentation for a period of five years from the date of ea,ch test..;-z

ar

4, SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

A o D . b
"' 4.1 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civ‘il

Vpenaltres attorney’s fees, and costs, Chosen Foods shall make a total’ payment of $40 000.00- |

-(“Total Settlement Amount”) to: *ERC within 5 days of the Effective Date Chosen Foods shall

Foods thé necessary account mformatton The l'otal Settlement Amount shall be apportioned.

as s follows:

’" - 42 $16,472.00 shall be considered -2 cwnl penalty purSuant lo Cathomta Health and

d.

Safety Code §25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($12 354, 00) of the civil penalty to the
Ofﬁce of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) for deposit in the Safe

‘ Dnnkmg Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with Calrfomla Health and Safety
' Code §25249.12(c). ERC will retain the remaining 25% (34, 118.00) of the civil penalty.

;

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT. T CASENORGI6798895
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: judgment -

& 4.3  $291.87 shall be dtstnbuted to ERC as relmbursement to ERC for reasonab]e

b
costs incurred in bringing this action. :
I

‘ 2’5_5 44 $12,202.43 ‘$hall be distributed to ERC in lieu of further civil penalties, for the-

, day-to -day business activities such as (1) continued enforcement of Proposition 65, which "

mcludes work, analyzing, researchmg and testing consumer products that may contain

Proposmon 65 chemicals, focusing oni the same. or s:mrlar type of mgesnble products: that are

- |

the subject matter of the current action; (2) the contmued monitoring of past consent judgmients
and settlements to ensure cornpames are m comphance with Proposmon 65 and (3) gwmg a|
donatnon of $608.00 to the As You Sow to address reducmg toxm chemlcal exposures in

Cahfomra -

[#. 45  $90000 shall be distributéd to Michael Freund as réimbursement of ERC’s

atttorney s fees, $4,775.00 shall be distributed to Ryan Hoffman as rcrmbursement of ERC’s
attomey s fees, while $5,358.70 shall be distributed to ERC for its m-house legal fees.

'5 MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT '

?;" 5'1 . This Consent Judgment may be modified only (i) by wnrten stipulation of the

.Y

Partles or pursuant to Section 5.4 and (i) upon entry by the Court of a modified. consent’

M Lr e
:' 5.2 If Chosen Foods sceks to modify this'Co"risént Judgmenti-under Section 5.1, then

Chosen Foods must provide written notice to ERC: of 1ts intent (“Notrce of Intent”). If ERC

seel\s to meet and conifer regarding the proposed modlﬂcatron in the Notrce of Intent, then ERC
& i
must provide written notice to Chosen Foods within thirty days .of recelvmg the Notice of

'Intent If ERC notifies Chosen Foods in a timely manner of ERC’s infent'to meet and confer,

en the Parties shall meet and confer in good falth as required in thls Section. The Parties |

shall meet in person or via telephone within thirty (30) days of ERC’s notlﬁcanon of its intent
{r 55_.

to* meet and confer. Within thlrty days of such. meetmg, if ERC‘dtSputes the proposed |
i

modrﬁcatlon ERC shall provide to Chosen Foods a wntten basis for l[S posmon The Parties

shall continue to meet and confer-for an additional thlrty (30) days in. an effort to reselve any -

remalmng drsputes Should it become necessary, the Partxes may agree in wntmg to different

STlPULATED CONSENT )UDGMENT - T ——— NOR616798895 )
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.for the time spent in the meet-and- confer process and filing and’ arguing the motion or

S I - AV N R

. means d party who is successful in obtaining relief more favorable to 1t than the relief that the

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

Y. ‘ 4 con .
B .
. .
L,

deadlines for the meet-and-confer period.
53 In the event that Chosen. Foods initiates or othenmse requests a modification
under Section 5.1, and the meet and confer process leads toa Jomt monon or application of the -

Consent Judgment, Chosen Foods shall reimburse FRC its costs and reasonable attorney’s fees

apphcanon ' S

/ 544  Where the meet-and-confer process- does not lead ~:to a joint motion or
zi:j}')plication in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, the:fn either Party may seek
j';ﬁdic’ial- relief on its own. In such a situation, the prevailing Party mé."y seek to recover costs
and reasonable attorney’s fees As used in the precedlng sentence, the ferrh ‘prevailing party” |
other party was amenable to provndmg during the Parnes good farth 'attempt to resolve the

dlspute that is the SUbjCCl of the modification. " ' ‘."*'

©  JUDGMENT

" -6 Tlns Court shall refain Jurisdiction of tlns matter 0 enforce modify or terminate |
tlns Conséent Judgment. l
g 6.2  If ERC alleges thal the Covered Product fails to quahfy as a Reformulated.

b

Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no waming has been provnded) then ERC shall

ﬁ]’i'onn Chosen Foods in a reasonably prompt manner of its test resilts, mc]udmg information. |

sdfﬁclent to perrmt Chosen Foods to Jdenttfy the Covered Product at 1ssue Chosen Foods shall,

wn

wrthm thirty days following such notice, provide ERC with testmg information, from an
1ndependent third-party- laboratory meeting the requnements of Secuons 3.4.1 and 3.4.2,
demonstratmg Chosen Foods' compliance with the Consent Judgment 1f warranted. The

Partxes shall first attempt to resolve the matter prior to ERC talung any f I'urther legal action.
45 o

. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

}
{-_.

This Consent Judgmenit may apply to, be binding upon, and beriefit the Parties and their

v

respecnve officers, directors, shdreholders employees agents pdrent compames subsrdranes

CASENO RG16708895
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1 drvrsrons affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers’ (excludmg pnvate labelers) drstnbutors
2 {vholesalers retailers, predecessors, successors, and assrgns This Conserit Judgment shall have no
3 ;pphcatron to any Covéred Product whichis drstnbuted or sold e)\olusnvely outside the State of
4 Cahforma and which is not used by Cahfomra consumers. '.
5 8 BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED
6 5 8.1  This Consent: Judgmenl isa fu]l final, and binding resolutlon between ERC, on
7 behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Chosen Foods andits respective officers,
8 chrectors shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsrdlarres divisions, affiliates,
91 supplrers, franchrsees licensees, cusiomers (not mc]udrng private label customers of Chosen
10° 'l;oods), drsmbutors wholesalers, retailers, and all oLher ‘upstream and downstream -entities 'in
11 -the distribution chain of the Covered Product, and the predecessors successors and assigns of
12 :;hy of -them (collectively, "Released Parues"), fxom any and all clzums acnons causes of
13 .acnon suits, demands liabilities, damages, penalties, fees costs and expenses asserted, or that
14 chu]d have been asserted from the handlmo use, or consumptlon of the Covered Product, as to
15 any alleged violation of Proposmon 65 or its implementing reculatlons -anising from the failure
16 to provide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered Product regardmg lead up to and including
17 the Effectrve Date. _.
18 | ' 82  ERC on its own behalf only, on one hand and Chosen Foods on its own behalf |
19 on]y, on the other, further wajve and “release any and al] claims. they may have dgainst each.
20 | other for all actions or statements made or undertaken m the course. of seeking' or’ opposing.
21 enforcement of Proposition 65 in connection ‘with ‘t'he I'\Iotroe or Complamt up through and
22 uicludmg the Effeenve Date, provrded however, that norhrng in Sectron 8 shall affect or limit
23 ahy Party’s right to seek to enfoice the terms of thrs Consent Judgmem ’
24 ‘, 8.3 It is possible that other cla‘lms not known to the Parnes- ansi'ng out of the facts
25 aﬂeged in the Notice or the Complamt and relating to the: Covered Product will develop or be
26 dr’seovered ERC on beha]f of itself only, on ene hand, and Chosen Foods on the other hand,
27 acknowledge that: this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include alf such |
28 clarms up through the Effective, Date mcludmg all nghts of acnon therefore ERC and Chosen
K STlPULATED CONSENTJUDGMENT B " CASENO.| |
" .
xE : ¢
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' Foods acknowledge that the c]anns released in Secnons 8.1 and 82 above may include

: unknown claims, and nevertheless waive California Civil Code sectlon 1542 as to any such 'A
. " CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TOEXIST INtHIS OR HER

'ERC on behalf of jtself only, on the one hand, and Chosen Foods on the other hand,
’acknowledge and understand the significance and . consequences of thls specific waiver of

' 'Cahforma Civil Code section 1542,

' c;onstitute compliance with Proposition 6‘3‘-‘by any releasee regérding a»lfle,ged exposures to lead |

' aécordance with the laws of the State.of Cahfomla

: ‘11 PROVISION OF NOTICE

KA
3]

ul
s

5
uplmown claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows: -

% A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

i FAVOR AT THE TIME;OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
¢ KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY. AFTECTED HIS
1 OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR. ¥

‘ 84  Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment snall be deemed to

-

m t‘ne Covered Product as set forth in the Notice and the Complaint.

8.5 Nothmg in this Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any occupational or

envnronmental exposures ansmg under Proposition 65, nor, shall it apply to-any of Chosen

Foods ‘products other than the Covered Product. * f

? SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVIS]ONS ';:
1'1 In the event that any of the provisions of this Consenl Judgment are held by a court to be.
'unenforceable the validity of the fernaining enforceable provnsmns shall not be adversely affected.
1 0. GOVERNING LAW

" The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in | ¢

[
A

{ i
L’ AJ] notlces required lo be given fo either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall

be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below via first-class. majl Courtesy copi¢s via

: G
emall may also be sent. ' : i

PRX P LR
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' F OR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.:

‘Chns Heptinstall, Executive Director, Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North; Suite 400 B
isan Dlego CA 92108 G , oy
Tel: (619) 500-3090 S g ¥
l%mml_ chris_erc301c3(@yahoo.com v :

'b’- )
Mjchael Freund
Ryan Hoffman

| Michael Freund & Associates

1919 Addison Street,.Suite 105

. Berkeley, CA 94704

Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsmlle (510):540-5543

i‘;
CHOSDN FOODS, INC.; CHOSEN FOODS, LLC

Carsten Hagen
1‘747 Hancock St. Ste. A : : L
San Diego, CA 92101 - : |

-’7’

Wlth a copy to:

Come L. Plant,

Pﬂ]sbury Winthrop Shaw Pmman LLP

725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 i
Los Angeles, CA 90017 ' :
Telephong: (213) 488-7100

: E'acsimile:- (213) 629-1033

12 COURT APPROVAL

‘ 12.1 Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Pames ERC shall notice a

. Motlon for Court Approval The Parties shall use their best efforts to support entry of this

Censent Judgment. : - SR

i 122 If the California Attomey General objects to any term in this Consent Judgment,

' the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve tlie concem ina umely manner, and if possiblé

I?OI' to the hearing on the motion.

: "-f 12.3 .If this Stipulated Consent Judgment 'is: ot approved by the Court, it shall be

i

v01d and have ne force or effect.

STlPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT : . T T
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'13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

e R

rdeemed to constitute one document. A facsimile of : pdf srgnature sha]l be construed as valid as

the ongma] signature.

.
Bl e,
ARSI

b
Party prior to its signing, and each Party. has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms and

condmons with legal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent mterpretatron and.

' construcuon of this Consent:Judgment, no inference, assumption, or presumption shall be drawn;

| that one of the Parties and/or one of the Parties’ legal counsel prepared ‘and/or drafted all or any

;equally in the preparation and drafting of this Consent: Judgment
| ll: GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

-‘ " If a dispute arises- with respect. to either Party’s.compliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet in person or by telephone and endeavor to
re,_so,lve the dispute in an amicable manner.A No action or motron may be filed in the absence of
:'-si'i;ch a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the eveit an action or motion is.

ﬁled, however, the prevailing’party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attomey’s fees. As

:u'§'ed in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing party” mears a ity who is successful in
_ p P B P parl

obtammg telief more favorable t it than the relief thal the other party was amenable to providing
dunng the Parties’ good faith attempt to Tesolve the drspute that is the sub_;ect of such enforcement
actton »'-’-‘.";,' %

f6 ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHOR]ZATION

' 16 1 This Consent J udgment contams " the” sole ‘and enttrc agreement .and
4

prror discussions, negotratrons, commttments and understandings " “related hereto. No

representanons oral or otherwise, express or rmphed other than those contamed herem have

STIPULATED CONSENT]UDGMENT o . CASE NO RG16798895
12

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts wluch taken together shall be |

’ The terms of. this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respectlve counsel for each |

and no provision of this Consent Judgment shall be construed against any Party, based on the fact |.

.portton of the Consent Judgment It is*conclusively presumed that all of the Partres parhcrpated ‘

understandmg of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herem and any and -all _
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been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral;,'q_rf 'thl'ncrwise, unless specificalty referred to

‘|| herein, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.: ;

16.2 Each sq,natory to this Consem Judgment certifies that be or she is fully
authorized by the Party he or she represents 0] mpulate to this Consent; ludgment Except as
explicitly provided herein, each Party shal] bear its own fees and costs.

17. REQUEST FOR.FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMEN,I AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT

‘This Consent Judgmenl has come before the Court upon the n:quest of the Parties. The
Partics rcqucst ‘the Court 10 fully rcwew this Conscnt Judgment and bcmg fully informed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this acnon. to: .

(1)  Find thal the terms and provisions oﬂ.‘iﬁis"Cmsenl Judgment represent a fair and
equitable semee'ient of all matters raised by the allegﬂiﬁ;’r‘;\:é of the Compldint, that the matter has
been dﬂigenlly prosecuted, and that the public interest is:served by such settlement; and

(2) Make the Hndings pursuant to California 'Heellh andz'?‘Safcty Code seciion
25249.7(1)(4), approve the Settlement, aqd*appmve this Consent Judgment. :

IT 1S SO STIPULATED?

Dated: 3;/7/ 12016

STIPULATED CONSENT wnggg,
13
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12 || Dated: , 2016

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according 16 iLl'.sLtcrms.
IT 1S SO ORDERED, ADTUDGED AND DECREED.

CHOSEN £00DS,

_?ﬁ: &Ec,m‘c—.t“ﬂﬁ . Eop
Tis: :
Preesepen T

MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

. Miltfael Freund -
#Rydn Hoffman -« ..

= Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental
“Reésearch Center, Inc.

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMANLLP

By: N
Comie L. Plam  ~

Atiomey for Defendants Chosen: Foods,
Inc, und Chosen Foods, LLC

7
¥

]

ORDER AND J‘UD@_;n_i_ENT .

A

Based upon the Partes’ Stipulation, and good 'é::iuse appearing, this Consent Judgment is

&
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;approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.
IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED. . - 2

‘l

Dated 5406’8 ,2016

]

, 2016

,.201-6 ‘

, 2016

ORDER AND JUDGMENT B o .

Based upon the Parties’ Snpulanon and good cause appeanng, th.lS Consent Judgment is

snpuurrao CONSENT]UDGME I

CHOSEN FOODS, LLC,

ltS; .._:;.;:; B

[}

| MICHAELFREUND & ASSOCIATES

MikHfael Freund

Ryan Hoffman :

Attorneys for Plaintiff Env1ronmcntal
Research Center, Inc.

t
s

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP - '

ComieL. Plant =
Attomey for Defendants Chosen Foods
Inc. and Chosen Foods, LLC

pe
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Judge of the Supenor Court -

\rctqﬂas Kolakomskl a
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Michael Freund & Associates

1919 Addison Street, Suite 103 ‘
: Berkeley, CA 94704 :
¥ Voice: 510.540.1992 « Fox'510.540.5543
Mlchael Freund, Esq. o n -
Ryan Hoffman, Esq.

Or COUNSEL:
‘Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Esq.

L

e
3 .? o,

:, . June 15, 2015

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF ,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
. (PROPOSITION 65)

;e PP
AR LRSS

Dear Alleged Vlolators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

. .‘f';' | represent Environmental Research Center, Inc, (“ERC”), 3111 Camino Del RlO North, Suite 400, San
DngO, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-.
prof iticorporation dedicated to, among-other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing
about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facﬂntatmg a safe environment for
consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsnblhty
i ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drmkmg Water and TOXIC Enforcement.Act of 1986
(“Praposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249. 5-et seq., with respect to the
prodtict identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable:wamnings with this product This letter servesas a
notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropnate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agenciés have commenced and are
dlhgently prosecuting an action to rectify these vnolatlons

T General Information about Proposition 65 A copy of a summary of Pfoposition 65, prepared by the

Oﬂ'lce of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with thlS letter served to the alleged Violators
Identlﬁed below. “Eo

1

i~ Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(heremaﬂer the “Violators”) are: . :
Chosen Foods, Inc. . :
Chosen Foods, LLC ‘

§
3
i

;1 Consumer Product and Listed Chemical. The prod
in thit product identified as exceeding allowable levels are: ¥

2,
4y

w2 Qr,

sl

Chosen Foods Inc. Meta Powder — Lead’

" On February 27, 1987, the State of California offi cnally listed lead as 2 chemlcal known to cause H
devefopmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, '1992, the State of California
offi cnally listed lead and lead. compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

[61
& It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and résult in subsequent notices of yiolations. "

": Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of thls notlce result from the purchase,

acquisition, handling and recommended use of this product. Consequently, the piimary route of exposure to this ,




o

Notlce of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249 S.et seq :

June 15,2015 o

Page 2 ‘ . SIS ‘ e

chemlcal has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to occur
through inhalation and/or dermal contact. ,‘

3,' Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongorng violations have occurred every day since at least June

15,2012, as well as every day since the product was introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue

ever)’, day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known
toxicichemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable-levels in the product Proposition 65 requrres thata
clear'and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemlcal The method of waming
should be a waming that appears on the product label. The Violators violated Proposmon 65 because they failed to
provide persons handling and/or using this product with approprrate warnings that they are being exposed to this
chemical. :

@

California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a-constructive resolution of this matter that includes:
an en‘forceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified product so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide approprlate wammgs on the labels of this product; (2) pay'.
an approprlate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings comphant with Proposition 65 to all
persans located in California who purchased the above product in the last three years. Such a resolution will prevent
further unwarned consumer exposures to the |dent1f ed chemical, as well as an expensrve and time consummg
Imgafron ~ _ ‘o

'{;: ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regardmg this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number mdrcated

on the letterhead or at rrhoffma@gmail.com. r-.

. Sincerely, -
I8 . 1 g &
i L V7N @ Z ™~ ‘ .
- Ryan Hoffiman i
[ . HERRH
Attachiments . B , ; .
i Certificate of Merit j ' ’ ;
5 Certificate of Service : : o ;
t  Process only) :
£ Additional Supportmg Information for Cemf cate of Ment (to AG only)
.’:
% l ZL-, ey
iz v o . .
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' Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposrtron- %and a desire to have these ongoing violations of



Notlce of Violation of Cahfomta Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq ' . ‘
June;15, 2015 | x
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" CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: A Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice. of Proposition 65 Violations by Chosen Foods,
n Inc. and Chosen Foods, LLC :

.}
s

I, Ryan Hoffman, declare:

2 .-'l

g f ' 3
” 1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice:in which it is alleged that thé
pames identified in the notice violated Callforma Health & Safety Code Sectlon 25249.6 by failing to
prov1de clear and reasonable warnings.

[
" o

3 2.1am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and apptopr'nate experience or expertise
whothave reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the -
subjéct of the notice. :

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
posse551on I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that ;;
reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basi'that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove tha_t
the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set-forth in the statute.

4 5. Along with the copy of this Certlﬁcate of Merit served on the Attomey General is attached
addmonal factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
|dent1f ed in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e.,:(1) the identity of the persons .

onsulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons. ~

v

kA
.

Dateifd:' June.IS', 2015 f?’f? 12—

;o 3 * Ryan Hoffman

e
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“ ’ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ' _ )

.!\.': -x, 'L:'

i I, tkie undersigned, declnre under penalty of perjury under Ihc laws oflhe Stale ofCallfomla that the following is true -

nnd correct:

A

é I am a citizen of the United Slatcs over Ihe age of 18 years of age, and am not a pany to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. | am a resident of employed in the coumy where the
mallmg occurred. The envelope or packagc was placed in the mail at Fort OgIeIhorpe Georgla

3 On June 15, 2015 I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIQLATION OF CALIFORNIA REALTH &k
: SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and deposmng it at a U.S. Postal Service Office:
wnh the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Cemﬁed Mail: -

Currenl President or CEO George Todd
Chosen Foods, Inc. {Chosen, Foods, LLC's Reg:slered Agent for Service of Process)
453 54" Street, Suite 102 - 453 54" Slreel Suite 102 - - N
San Diego, CA 92114 , San Dleg 5 CA 92114 ' *
h ‘ AR . ' 4
Currenl President or CEO National Registered Agents, Inc -
Ch_osen Foods, LLC (Chosen:Foods, Inc.'s Reglstered Agent for Service of Process)
453 54" Street, Suite 102 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101 ;
San Diego, CA 92114 © Dover, DE 19904 4 S
(': . The Corporation Trust Company R
5 {Chosen Foods, LLC's Regls(ered Agent for Service of Process)
x 1209 Orange Street , .

Wilmington, DE 19801

l‘-l On June 15, 2015, 1 verified the followmg documents NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS CALIFORNIA IIEALTII &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION
FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIEORNIA HEALTH &l,SAFET\' CODE §25249. 7(d)(l)
\\gre served on the following party when a true and correct copy thereof was uploaded an the California Attorney General's
webslle which can be accessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop63/add-60-day-natice :

N p
& Office of the California Attomey General ;
& Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
¥ 1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

i

On June 15, 2015, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION CALIFORNIA HEALTH &'
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the pnmes on the Service List attached hereto.
by‘placmg a true and correct copy thereof in a scaled envelope, addressed to each of the ;partics on the Service List attached!
hegeto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for délivery by Priority Mail.

Exccuted on June 15, 2015, in Fort Oglclhorﬁc, Georgia.

B . : D! e é \ V iy :
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Phyllis Dunwoody
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Nottce of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249 5 et seq.
June;15, 2015 .
Page.5 o ‘Service List ,
District Attomey, Alameda County ~  District Anon;ey, Los Angeles County District Attomey, San Diego County, District Attomey, Tuolumne County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900 210 West Temple Sweet, Suite 18000 330 West Broadway, Suite 1300 423 N, Washington Street {*
Oakland, CA 9461 2 Los Angeles, CA 90012 San Diego, CA 92101 -_. Sonora, CA 95370
. ,!'
District Attomey. Alpine County District Attorney, Madera County, District Attomey, San Francnsco County District Attomey, Ventura County
P.O. Box 248 f 209 West Yosemile Avenue 850 Bryant Street, Suite 322 '."'"'v . 800 South Victoria Ave, Syite 314
Markleeville, CA 96120 Madera, CA 93637 San Francsico, CA 94103 e Ventura, CA 93009 ’
b Iy o
District Atiomey, Amador County District Attorney, Marin County District Attorney, San Joaquin County - District Attorney, Yolo County
708 Court Street 3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130 222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202 301 2" Street
Jackson, CA 95;642 San Rafael, CA 94903 Slo_cktoh,’ CA 95202 Woodland, CA 95695
i TN
District Attorngy, Butte County District Attomey, Mariposa County District 'Attomcy, San Luis Obi;bo County District Attomey, Yuba Cainty
25 County Center Drive, Suitc 245 Post Office Box 730 1035 Palm St, Room 450 215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Oroville, CA 95965 Mariposa, CA 95338 . San LuIS Oblspo CA 93408 . ] Marysvtlle CA 95901
District Anum?y, Calaveras County District Attorney, Mendocino County - DlSlrlCl Attomey, San Mateo County Los Angeles City AttomeYs Office
891 Mountain Ranch Road : Post Office Box 1000 400 County Ctr., 3Flor i City Hall East
San Andreas, CA 95249 Ukiah; CA 95482 Redwood City, CA 94063 ¥ 200 N. Main Street, Suite £00
iy S vt i Los Angeles, CA 90012
District Attomney, Colusa County District Attorney, Merced County District Attomey, Santa Barbara County ’ .
-346 Fifth Streét Suite 101 550 W. Main Street o 1112 Santa Barbara Street | San Diego City Attomey’s Office
Colusa, CA 95932 Merced, CA 95340 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 N 1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620. .
. . .o San Diego, CA 92101
District Attorney, Contra Costa County ~ District Attorney, Modoc County District Attorney, Santa Clara County
900 Ward Street 204 S Court Street, Room 202 70 West Hedding Street ) San Francisco, City Attorney
Martinez, CA 94553 Alturas, CA 961014020 San Jose, CA 95110 : City Hall, Room 234 i
N : i 1 Dr Carlion B Goodlett PL
District Anon'fg'zy, Del Norte County District Attorney, Mono County District Attorney, Santa Cruz County Sean Francisco, CA 94]02'
450 H Street, Room.171 Post Office Box 617 701 Ocean Strect, Room 200 .
Crescent City, €A 95531 Bridgeport, CA 93517 Santa Cruz, CA 95060 i San Jose City Attorney’s Otthe
,: . ‘ ‘ N N L 200 East Santa Clara Street
District Attorney, El Dorado County District Attomey, Monterey County District Attorney, Shasta County 16® Floor
515 Main Streét Post Office Box 1131 1355 ‘West Street . San Jose, CA 95113
Placerville, CA:‘_"-.9S667 Satinas, CA 93902 Reddmg, CA 96001 . w
<District Attomé'y. Fresno County " District Attomey, Napa County Allomey‘ Sierra County
2220 Tulare Strect, Suite 1000 931 Parkway Mall PO Box 457 .
Fresno, CA 93721 Napa, CA 94559 - Downtevllle CA 95936 ) - "
District Attorn%y, Glenn County District Attorney, Nevada County District Attomey, Siskiyou County )
Post Office Box 430 201 Commercial Street . Post Office Box 986 -
Willows, CA 95988 Nevada City, CA 95959 Yreka, CA 96097, b
; bR
District Attorney, Humboldt County District Attomey, Orange County District Attorney, Solano County *
825 Sth Street 4"' Floor 401 West Civic Center Drive - 675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Eureka, CA 9550| Santa Ana, CA 92701 ) Fairfield, CA 94533 0
vy . t“-
District Attom‘cy, Imperial County - District Attorney, Sonoma County ’
940 West Main Street, Ste 102 District Attomey, Pla“r. County 600 Administration Drive, :
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
El Centro, CA" 92243 Roseville. CA:95678 Room 212} . .
i Santa Rosa, CA 95403 ] o
District Attomey, Inyo County - . .
230 W. Line Street District .Attorney, Plumas County District Attomney, Stanislaus County £
520 Main Strcet, Room 404 »
Bishop, CA 93514 Quincy, CA 95971 : 832 12" Street,” Ste 300 " ]
Y. Modesto, CA 95354 s f
District Attomey, Kern County . District Att R ide C Y ’:l],
1215 Truxwn Avenue isirict Attomey, Riverside Lounty Dtstnct Attomney, Sutter County B
3960 Orange Street
Bakersfield, CA 93301 Riverside. CA 9250 446 Second Street
' . Yuba Ctty CA 95991 ‘ e
District Anomey, Kings County District Attomey, Sacramento County -
1400 West Lacey Boulevard 901 “G" Street E'S"S}TA“"B'“CY; ;r;hama County
Hanford, CA 93230 Sacramento, CA 95814 os{ lc? ox .
A ! v 1.
District Attom':é'y, Lake County District Attomey, San Benito County '
255 N. Forbes Street 419 Fourth Street, 2* Floor E;i:rgtr'téogiyé IT(;'“!'Y C°““‘Y
Lakeport, CA 95453 Hollister, CA 95023 Weuvét .\ i ile CA 9 6093 ' ﬂ:,
District Attomey, Lassen County District Attorney,San Bernardino County ,
220 South Lassen Street. Ste. 8 316 N. Mountain View Avenue gz'sl"S'Cll\:l‘ﬂOme)ng‘:h: Comztgt
Susanville, CA,96|30 . San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004 * 2! 5. Mooney Bivd., Room
. Visalia, CA 93291 b

e in 2
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OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

3

1 THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC'ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
‘. . (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

o R

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the |mplementatlon of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
"Proposrtion 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notlce of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basrc information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convement source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative

gurdance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader i |s directed to the statute .

and OEHHA's implementing’ regulatlons (see cntatlons below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE

NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIEDON . -

THE NOTICE.
Proposmon 65 appears in California law as Health-and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at: +

http /foehha.ca. gov/prop65/law/P65Iaw72003 html. Regulations’that provide more

‘ specrﬁc guidance on compliance, and: that specify procedures to’be followed by the

State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Gode of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.! These lmplementmg regulations
a‘re available online at: htp://oehha.ca. gov/prop65/|aw/P65Regs html

WHATDOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE? ‘

The “Governor's List.” Proposrtlon 65 requnres the Governor to publish a list of
c‘nemlcals that are known to the State of Cahforma to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxrcrty This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposrtron 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductlve .harm, such as

:zs - .
WEH ]

/\ll further regulatory references are to sectlons of Title 27 of the Cahfomla Code of Regulations unless
otherwrse indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case aw are avallable on the OEHHA website
at hitp://www.oehha.ca. govlprop65/lawl|ndex hlml .
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N

: "damage to female or male reproductive systems of to the developrng fetus, This list
rmust be updated at least once a year. The current Proposmon 65 list of chemicals is
avarlable on the OEHHA website at: 3 -

’http Ihwww.oeh ha ca. gov/prop65/prop65 Ilst/Newllst htm.

a

xOnly those chemicals that are on the llst are regulated under thrs law. Busrnesses that
produce use, release or otherise engage in activities rnvolvrng Irsted chemicals must
comply with the following:

'Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowrngly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemlcal unless an
‘exemptlon applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently | low (see below). The

warnlng given must be “clear and.reasonable.” -This means that the warning must: (1) -

clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be glven insucha way that it will effectively
~reach the person before he or she is exposed. & o'me exposures are exempt from the
zwarnlng requirement under certain crrcumstanc ‘dlscussed below. o

Prohrbmon from discharges into drinking water A busrness must not knowingly
dlscharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drlnklng water. Some drscharges are exempt from
thls requrrement under certain circumtances discussed below S

: (

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS? .

¥
Yes You should consult the current version of the statute and regulatrons
“’(http Ilwww.oehha.ca. gov/prop65/|awI|ndex html) to determine dll*'appllcable

[exemptrons the most common’ of wh|ch are the followmg

S P

s e -

-'I

:Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requrrem rtts do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposmon; f"dlscharge prohlbltron does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20'months after the
llstmg of the chemrcal :

Govemmental agencies and public water utilities. All. agencres of the federal state -
uor local government, as well as entrtles operating publrc water systems are exempt.

rBusinesses with nine or fewer employees Neither the wamlng requirement nor the
dlscharge prohibition applres to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees This includes all employees not just those present |n California.

.‘{
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Exposures that pose no srgmflcant risk of cancer. For chemlcals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens”), a warning is not requnred if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not'more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant RlSk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcmogens Exposures below these levels are. exempt from the warning requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca. gov/prop65/getNSRLs html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulatlons for mformatlon concernlng how
these levels are calculated. i

Exposures that will. produce no observable reproductlve effect at 1,000 times the
Ievel in question, For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductlve toxicity, a
warnlng is not required if the business can demonstrate that the ‘exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
df exposure must be below the “no observable effect level” dividéd by a 1,000. This
riumber is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
Website at: http:/iwww.oehha.ca.gov/iprop65/getNSRLs.html for & list of MADLs, and
Sectlon 25801 et seq. of the regulatlons for lnformatlon concemlng how these levels are
calculated :

Exposures to Naturally Occurnng Chemrcals m ‘a Food Certaln exposures to
chemlcals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that of_f'not result from any known human
actlwty including activity by someone other than the person causmg the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explammg this exemption can
be found in Section 25501. - € '

. ¢
l‘- . i,

Discharges that do not result’in a ';s’fgniﬁcant amount” of the listed chemical
entenng into any source of drmkmg water. The prohibition from discharges into
dnnklng water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant
alnount of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass: intG or probably pass
lnto a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies \ with all other applicable
laws regulations, permits, requarements ororders. A" sugmﬂcant amount” means any
détectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no sngnlf icant risk" level for
chemlcals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 tlmes below the “no.observable effect’
Ievel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxnc1ty,,|f an mdlwdual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water. : -

A

’;’See Section 25501(a)(4)
f
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Attorney General, any district attorney, or ceﬂa_{_r}cny attorneys. , Lawsunts may also be
brought by prlvate parties .acting in the public mterest but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropnate dlstnct attorney and city
Cattorney. and the business accused of the violation. The notice: must provide adequate
mformatlon to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notlce must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
fSectlon 25903 of the regulatlons and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an mdependent enforcement action under Proposmon 65 if one of the

governmental officials noted above initiates an action within S|xty days of the notice.

A business found to be in wolatnon of Proposmon 65is subject to ‘civil penalties of up to
$2 500 per day for each violation: In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REG ULA TIONS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard= Assessment 's Proposition 65

: Implementatlon Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at &
P65Publlc Comments@oehha ca. gov :

gtfReyised: July, 2012

o . _'_. KL

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code.{Reference: Sections
j25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.
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